
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Telephone:  
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Andy Booth 
247 4356 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 247 4553 
 

 A Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall on 

Monday, 18th December, 2006 at 10.00 am 
(pre-meeting at 09.30 a.m.) 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood 

D Coupar - Middleton Park 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley 

S Hamilton - Chapel Allerton 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon 

B Lancaster (Chair) - Moortown 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley 

L Russell - Farnley and Wortley 

A Shelbrooke - Harewood 

 
 

Co-opted Members 
 

J Fisher - Service Users and Carers Alliance Group 
A Giles - Leeds PPI Forums City Wide Group 
E Mack - Leeds Voice Health Forum Co-ordinating 

Group 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20th November 2006. 
 

1 - 10 

7   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6th November 2006. 
 

11 - 
16 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Executive Board 
meeting held on 15th November 2006. 
 

17 - 
24 

9   
 

  RECONFIGURATION OF RENAL SERVICES IN 
LEEDS 
 
To consider a joint report from Leeds Primary Care 
Trust and Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust on 
the reconfiguration of renal services in Leeds. 
 

25 - 
40 

10   
 

  FIRE SAFETY STANDARDS OF LEEDS 
MENTAL HEALTH TEACHING NHS TRUST 
 
To consider an update report from the Leeds 
Mental Health Teaching NHS Trust and Accent on 
the fire safety standards of the Trust’s PFI 
buildings. 
 

41 - 
94 

11   
 

  HOME CARE SERVICES IN LEEDS 
 
To consider an update report from the Director of 
Adult Social Services on the provision of Home 
Care Services in Leeds. 
 

95 - 
106 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s Work 
Programme for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

107 - 
116 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 22nd January 2006 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-
meeting at 09.30 a.m.) 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th December, 2006 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

MONDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Lancaster in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, D Coupar, 
Mrs R Feldman, S Hamilton, R Harington, 
J Illingworth, G Kirkland, J Lewis and L Russell 
 

 
CO-OPTEES: 
 

J Fisher - Service Users and Carers 
Alliance Group 

 E Mack - Leeds Voice Health Forum 
Co-ordinating Group 

 B Smithson - Leeds PPI Forums City Wide 
Group 

 
 
 

49 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair opened the meeting by expressing the thanks of the Board to 
Councillor Jarosz for her previous commitment and work for the Board. 
Councillor Jarosz had recently been replaced on the Board by Councillor 
Harington who was given a warm welcome to the Board. 
 
A warm welcome was also extended to the following colleagues from the City 
of Bradford Metropolitan District Council: 
 
Councillor Elaine Byrom – Chair of the Health Improvement Committee 
Councillor Michael Kelly – Deputy Chair of the Health Improvement 
Committee 
Councillor John Godward – Labour spokesperson for Health 
Peter Marshall – Scrutiny Officer 
 

50 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Hamilton declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 11 
due to her employment with Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust.  (Minute 
No 59 refers). 
 
Mr E Mack declared personal interests in agenda item 8 and 10 due to his 
involvement on the Management Committee of Leeds Voice (Minute Nos 56 
and 58 refer), and agenda item 9 due to his role as pharmaceutical consultant 
for Leeds PCT (Minute no 57 refers). 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th December, 2006 

 

51 Late Items  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted a late report regarding the Making 
Leeds Better – Pre Consultation Engagement Progress to the agenda.  The 
report was not available at the time of the agenda despatch as information 
was still being collated from PPI Forums which was required to reflect updates 
in the Making Leeds Better programme. 
 

52 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Shelbrooke. 
 

53 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd October 2006 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

54 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Home Care Services in Leeds – (Minute 47 refers) 
Correspondence had been received regarding the Board’s inquiry into Home 
Care Services.  The correspondence raised questions into the commissioning 
of independent sector provision and the eligibility criteria for access to care.  It 
was reported that the Board was due to receive a further report at its 
December meeting and Officers would be asked to comment in more detail on 
the tendering process for Home Care provision. 
 
Reconfiguration of Renal Services in Leeds – (Minute 48 refers) 
It was reported that there would be a further report on the Reconfiguration of 
Renal Services in Leeds at the Board’s December meeting. 
 

55 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 9th October 2006 be noted. 
 

56 Executive Board Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 18th October 
2006 be noted. 
 

57 Making Leeds Better - Pre-consultation Engagement Process  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided Members with an update on the Making Leeds Better pre 
consultation engagement process.  A briefing paper from the Making Leeds 
Better Programme Team was appended to the report. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th December, 2006 

 

The Chair welcomed Jill Copeland, Making Leeds Better Programme Director 
and Ruth Mason, PPI & Communications Project Director to the meeting to 
give a presentation on the Making Leeds Better Programme. 
 
The presentation aimed to update Members on the programme and 
engagement process, including stakeholder groups, emerging themes and 
next steps.  The Board was reminded of the following main programme aims: 
 

• The development of a new Children’s and Maternity Hospital 

• Investment in community based services, improving health and well-
being, providing more localised care and reducing the reliance on 
hospital provision. 

• Tackling inequalities in health across the city by improving access to 
health and social care services.
[...]
s’ hospital. 

• Would the maternity and children’s hospitals be a Leeds facility or 
extended to patients on a regional basis – particularly neo-natal care?  
Services would be available to those from outside Leeds.  Careful 
planning would be carried out to assess future needs. 

• Concern was expressed regarding consultation with stakeholders who 
came from outside Leeds and also associated transport issues.  It was 
reported that consultation had taken place with all the surrounding 
PCTs regarding the commissioning of services and provision of more 
community services should help solve some of the transport issues. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th December, 2006 

 

• A question was asked regarding the size of the budget for Making 
Leeds Better.  It was reported that there was limited extra funding and 
there had not been the creation of many new posts.  However, it was 
reported that the development of MLB was being incorporated into the 
work of existing health staff. 

• Had there been any resistance to proposals, and if so would some 
things be negotiable at the point of consultation? – It was noted that 
most people had been supportive regarding the proposals to provide 
care closer to or in their homes.  However, in respect to hospital 
provision, most are happy providing that issues such as transport 
arrangements are in place. 

 
Further issues discussed included the following: 
 

• The co-ordination of community health provision and patient and public 
involvement. 

• The future use of current hospital sites and buildings. 

• Patient support groups. 

• Preventative medicine. 

• The role of Social Services – concern was expressed that there had 
not been a Social Services presence at recent public events. 

 
The Chair thanked Ruth Mason and Jill Copeland for their presentation and 
attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 
 

58 The Role of the new Leeds Primary C
[...]
h to Community Health Development. 
 
Mary Green reported on how Community Health Development and health 
inequalities were drivers for health issues nationally and that health education 
issues needed to be directed to adults as well as children.  There was also a 
need to involve groups and communities that would usually be less likely to be 
engaged in health issues. 
 
Comments made from the Board included the growing number of ethnic 
communities across Leeds and the support that would be required and the 
need to raise literacy levels across some communities. 
 
The Chair thanked Rachel Swindells, Victoria Eaton, John England and Mary 
Green for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th December, 2006 

 

 
(Councillor Lewis left the meeting at 12.40 during discussion of this item). 
 

60 Inquiry into Dignity in Care for Older People  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the Board’s Inquiry into Dignity in Care for Older People.  Terms of reference 
for the Board’s Inquiry were attached to the report along with reports from the 
Director of Adult Social Services, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust and 
Leeds Mental Health Teaching NHS Trust. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Mick Ward – Modernisation Manager 

• Mike Evans – Chief Officer, Adult Services 

• Tracey Cartmell – Employee Development Manager 

• Gary Hostick – Associate Director, Mental Health Services for Older 
People, Leeds Mental Health Teaching NHS Trust 

• Clare Linley – Deputy Chief Nurse – Operations, LTHT 

• Sally Mansfield – Nurse Consultant, Older Peoples Services, LTHT 

• James Woodhead – Project Manager (Older & Disabled People) 
 
It was reported that there was a challenge facing the workforce due to 
changing demographics and the fact that people were living longer.  
Reference was made to the Department of Health 
[...]
ubmitted a report which 
contained an updated copy of the Board’s Work Programme for the 2006/07 
Municipal Year.  Appended to the report was an extract from the Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions which related to the Board’s portfolio area. 
 
In response to an issue raised about the Board achieving a balanced work 
programme in terms of health and social care issues, it was reported that 
following the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 6th 
November 2006, it had been agreed that Scrutiny Boards would receive 
quarterly performance management reports from relevant departments of the 
Council.  This would provide the Board with performance updates on Adult  
Social Services. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

62 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 18th December 2006 at 10.00 a.m. in Civic Hall, Leeds. (pre-meeting 
at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
The meeting concluded at 1.25 p.m. 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th December, 2006 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, P Grahame, 
B Lancaster and T Leadley 

 
 
 

40 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Anderson declared a personal interest in Agenda Items 9 and 10 
(Minute Nos.44 and 45 refer) – Scrutiny Inquiry – Narrowing the Gap (Lead 
Member on Narrowing the Gap). 
 

41 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bale, Cleasby 
and Pryke. 
 

42 Minutes - 9th October 2006  
 

The Chair reported that there had been an amendment to the version of the 
minutes that had been submitted to Council on 1st November 2006 in that the 
word ‘casinos’ had been replaced with ‘gambling’ in paragraph6 of Minute 
No.37 – Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th October be 
confirmed as a correct record.
[...]
cember, 2006 

 

RESOLVED – That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development prepares 
a report to address the key points raised by Councillor Illingworth. 
 

48 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
contained a copy of the Committee’s current Work Programme, the Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions and minutes of the Executive Board held on 18th 
October 2006.  In addition to the Work Programme, it was suggested that the 
Committee also consider the Local Government White Paper. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report be noted and the Work Programme accepted. 
(b) That the Forward Plan be noted. 
(c) That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 18th October be 

noted. 
 

49 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Monday 4th December 2006 
Monday 8th January 2007 
Monday 5th February 2007 
Monday 5th March 2007 
Monday 2nd April 2007 
 
All at 10.00 a.m. (pre-meetings at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th December, 2006 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER, 2006 

PRESENT: Councillor M Harris in the Chair 

 Councillors A Carter, D Blackburn, R Brett, 
J L Carter, R Harker, P Harrand, J Procter, 
S Smith, K Wakefield and J Blake 

   Councillor J Blake – Non Voting Advisory Member 

97 Exclusion of Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of the exempt information so 
designated as follows: 

(a) The appendix to the report referred to in minute 102 under the terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outw
[...]
 broad agreement between LTHT and Leeds PCT on the substantive issues 

arising from consultation and about the way forward. A number of key issues have 

been identified and both organisations have already met to agree the next steps in key 

areas.  

 

In-patient Services 

Centralisation of in-patient services at St James’s will proceed. The PCT 

report into consultation did not identify any major difficulties with this part of 

the proposal. The LTHT clinical management team for renal services, the 

Kidney Patients Associations (LGI and St James’s) and the regional planning 

forum for renal services will address any outstanding matters or new issues as 

they arise. 

 

Haemodialysis services for patients in West/North West Leeds 

LTHT will now work towards a permanent dialysis facility at Seacroft, to 

replace the temporary facility which was commissioned at short notice and has 

a fixed lifespan. 

LTHT will also respond to concerns about access to services for people in the 

West and North West of the city and will therefore prioritise work to identify a 

location then set up a project to deliver a 10-station haemodialysis unit at LGI. 

Three potential locations at LGI are under consideration, alongside the LTHT 

Acute Service Review and continuing estate rationalisation. LGI Brotherton 

Wing offers several potential sites and if agreement on the detail can be 

reached with the PCT and stakeholders a 10-station unit could be established 

within 18 months unless there are any delays in plans to vacate space or if 

there are unforeseen difficulties in making it fit for purpose. 

 

Transport 

LTHT will shortly be considering bids for a dedicated transport service for 

renal patients intended to resolve many of the difficulties that have arisen 

historically both at Seacroft and elsewhere in the network of units and 

satellites, although these difficulties are not related to the interim or long term 

changes. A patient representative will
[...]
dum 
 
Two further consultation replies were received after the close of the consultation. They are not 
included in the above analysis but were both from transplant patients in support of the proposal. No 
further comments were made on the forms. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



LEEDS NORTH EAST PRIMARY CARE TRUST Appendix B 

Page 9 of 9 

 
 
 

 
Appendix A  -  LGI Kidney Patients Association Letter 
 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Social Care) 
 
Date: 18th December 2006 
 
Subject: Fire Safety Standards within Leeds Mental Health Teaching NHS Trust 
 

        
 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 In December 2005, the former Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing) agreed it’s final     

report following its Inquiry into the Fire Safety Standards of the Leeds Mental Health 
Teaching NHS Trust’s PFI Buildings.   

 
1.2 During the Board’s Inquiry, Members learned that a further independent review was to 

be carried out on the design, construction and management of the Trust’s three PFI 
buildings in respect of fire safety.  In view of this, the Board recommended that the 
findings of this review be brought back to the Scrutiny Board for consideration. 

 
1.3 The independent review was carried out by Tenos and details of the review findings, 

and the subsequent joint Trust/Accent action plan resulting from the review, were 
considered by the Board in July 2006.   The Board requested a further progress report 
on the Trust’s action plan for today’s meeting.   This has now been provided and is 
attached as Appendix A.  Representatives from the Trust and Accent will be attending 
today’s meeting to present this report. 

 
1.4 A further copy of the Tenos review report has been attached as Appendix B.  

Representatives from Tenos have been invited to today’s meeting to help answer any 
qu
[...]
 for West Yorkshire include signals from apparatus and malicious activation 

of break glass call points 

 

Table 2 Comparison table of unwanted fire signals 2004 –2006 (Jan – Oct) WYF&RS  

 

Property Jan – Oct 04 Jan – Oct 05 Jan – Oct 06 

The Mount 36 30 15 

Newsam 67 81 40 

Becklin 75 136 124 

 

Page 94



  1 

 
Report of the Director of Adult Social Services 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health & Adult Social Care) 
 
Date:  18th December 2006 
 
Subject:  Homecare Commissioning 2006                       
 

        
 

Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out in more detail the background to the 2005/06 tendering process for 
Independent sector home care services within the city. The report contains data showing 
previous expenditure trends in regard to independent sector care provision, data showing the 
current reducing trend of people awaiting the provision of home care services and a detailed 
description of the cost and quality tests applied to the current independent sector home care 
providers used during the tendering exercise concluded in December 2005. 
 
The report also contains an account of the work undertaken early in 2005 in relation to 
adapting Homecare service delivery models in use elsewhere in the country to the Leeds 
context.  
 

 

1.0 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 This report sets out more detailed information with regard to the commissioning 

process in relation to independent sector home care in 2005/06.  
 
2.0 Background 
 
  Drivers for modernising home support services 
 
2.2 Our wish to look at a range of service models was (and remains) strongly influenced 

by a range of national drivers, each emphasising the need for increasingly specialist 
care in the home services and a much closer alignment between that which is 
categorised as ‘healthcare’ and that which is categorised as ‘social support’. 

 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: 
[...]
 on UFS in PFI Bldgs
	Appendix D - report from WY Fire and Rescue Service

	11 Home Care Services in Leeds
	12 Work Programme
	Appendix 1 workprogH&ASC
	Appendix 2 H&ASC forward plan




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd January, 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

MONDAY, 18TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Lancaster in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, D Coupar, 
Mrs R Feldman, S Hamilton, R Harington, 
J Illingworth, G Kirkland, J Lewis, L Russell and 
A Shelbrooke 
 

 
CO-OPTEES: 
 

J Fisher - Alliance of Service Users and 
Carers 

 A Giles - Leeds PPI Forums City Wide 
Group 

 E Mack - Leeds Voice Health Forum 
Co-ordinating Group 

 
 
 

63 Late Items  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted a late appendix to the item on Fire 
Safety Standards of Leeds Mental Health Teaching NHS Trust.  The appendix 
was omitted from the agenda in error. 
 

64 Declarations of interest  
 

Councillor Hamilton declared a personal interest in agenda item 9 due to her 
employment with Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust.  (Minute no 69 
refers). 
 
Councillor Russell declared a personal interest in agenda item 9 due to the 
fact that he knew someone who was in receipt of renal services.  (Minute no 
69 refers). 
 

65 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th November be 
approved as a correct record subject to the replacement of B Smithson with A 
Giles under Co-optees present.  
 

66 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Making Leeds Better - Pre-consultation Engagement Process – (Minute 57 
refers) 
It was reported by a member of the Board that following the presentation from 
the Making Leeds Better team in November 2006 that the Making Leeds 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd January, 2007 

 

Better Programme Director had now transferred to the new Leeds PCT to be 
the Executive Director with responsibility for the Making Leeds Better 
programme.  It was felt that this may be a significant change regarding the 
delivery of Making Leeds Better and therefore the Board sought clarification of 
the situation along with further details on communication mechanisms in place 
between the PCT and Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust regarding the 
Making Leeds Better programme.  It was also requested that further 
information be provided on how the Making Leeds Better programme 
addressed the use of preventative medicines. 
 

67 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 6th November be noted. 
 

68 Executive Board Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 15th 
November 2006 be noted. 
 

69 Reconfiguration of Renal Services in Leeds  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the reconfiguration of renal services in Leeds.  The report contained a joint 
report from Leeds PCT and Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT) 
which had been produced following the renal services consultation that had 
been carried out in the summer. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Carol Cochrane – Interim Locality Director, Leeds PCT 

• Gavin Boyle – Director of Operations – Adult Service, LTHT 

• Andrew Moony – Consultant in Renal Services, LTHT 

• Frank Griffiths – LGI Kidney Patients Association 
 
The following questions, answers and comments were made:- 
 

• The report stated that a 10 haemodialysis station unit at LGI could be 
established within 18 months.  When questioned when exactly this was 
likely to become operational, officers explained that this depended on 
the siting of the unit.  Various options had been identified and the 
timing depended on which option was to be chosen.  The earliest 
anticipated start date was March 2007 and this would be followed by a 
six to nine month capital programme.  Further considerations included 
the allocating of space and the tendering process. 

• It was highlighted again that Wharfedale Hospital had space to provide 
a satellite unit which could serve those in the North West of the city 
who had difficulties with transport provision for current arrangements – 
both the PCT and LTHT recognised the value of this proposal and 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd January, 2007 

 

there would be further discussion on the matter, although there were 
clearly resource implications to consider. 

• It was reported that interim haemodialysis arrangements had been 
provided at Seacroft Hospital on a temporary basis although it was 
proposed to develop a permanent facility at that site. 

• In response to comments regarding transport provision, it was reported 
that LTHT was due to consider bids concerning a dedicated transport 
service for renal patients.  There would be patient involvement 
throughout the tendering process and the involvement of a 
representative of the LGI Kidney Patients Association would be 
welcomed. 

• The transport tendering process was due to finish on 22nd January 
2007.  The Board requested further details of the transport issues for 
its next meeting. 

• The LGI Kidney Patients Association expressed concern regarding the 
consultation process and felt that it was flawed.  Amongst concerns 
raised was that the consultation literature was not translated for ethnic 
groups which will have resulted in a lack of responses.  It was also felt 
that the consultation process should have been carried out by an 
independent body rather than the PCT as the commissioning body.  
Further issues of concern included transport provision, access to 
Seacroft Hospital and the affect on the quality of life for patients.  
Examples of difficulties faced and encountered by patients were 
relayed to the Board. 

 
The Chair thanked Carol Cochrane, Gavin Boyle, Andrew Moony and Frank 
Griffiths for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED –  

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That a further report be brought to the Board which specifically 

addressed the transport issues raised by renal patients. 
  

70 Fire Safety Standards of Leeds Mental Health Teaching NHS Trust  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the inquiry into Fire Safety Standards in Leeds Mental Health Teaching NHS 
Trust.  Appended to the report was an Action Plan resulting from the Fire 
Safety Design Review carried out by Tenos, a copy of the Tenos review, a 
response to the Board from the Trust regarding unwanted fire signals and a 
fire safety update from West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting:- 
 
Michelle Moran – Director of Service Delivery, Leeds Mental Health Teaching 
NHS Trust 
David Brown – Contracts Manager, Leeds Mental Health Teaching NHS Trust 
John Kitchen – Managing Director, Accent Project Solutions 
Ian Germain – Strategy and Marketing Director, Accent 
Steven Morgan – Tenos 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd January, 2007 

 

John Barnfield – Tenos 
Chris Haley – West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
The Chair announced that she had received a report which stated it was from 
Amicus’ Leeds Branch.  This report set out their response to the Tenos review 
report.  However, the Chair explained that the status of this report needed to 
be formally clarified before being considered by the Board.  It was also 
considered appropriate to invite comments from the other unions and the 
Trust on this matter.  Members agreed that once all the information had been 
gathered, the Board would be asked to decide whether to bring this back to a 
future meeting for further consideration. 
 
It was reported that further to the Fire Safety Design Review carried out by 
Tenos, additional local risk assessments had also been carried out.  The 
Board requested a copy of these once available.  It was noted that when the 
review was initially carried out there was not any specific guidance on fire 
safety applicable to health premises.  New legislation and NHS guidelines had 
now addressed this. 
 
In response to comments regarding unwanted fire signals, it was reported that 
the Trust had been working closely with West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Service in an attempt to reduce the number of incidences.  The majority of 
unwanted signals had been due to malicious activation or people smoking 
outside designated smoking areas where smoke sensors had been activated.  
Measures taken to reduce the number of unwanted signals included the 
introduction of key operated alarms, proposals to implement a no smoking 
policy and staff training. 
 
Further issues discussed included the appointment of a Trust Fire Safety 
Officer, upholstered furniture standards, sprinkler systems and local risk 
assessments.  West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service reported that they 
employed dedicated fire officers who were currently inspecting health 
buildings and carrying out audits of the fire safety risk assessments of NHS 
premises across West Yorkshire.. 
 
The Chair thanked those present for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Kirkland declared a personal interest during discussion of this item 
due to his membership of the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority). 
 

71 Home Care Services in Leeds  
 

The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report regarding the 
commissioning process in relation to independent sector home care in Leeds.   
 
The Chair welcomed Mike Evans, Chief Officer, Adult Social Services and 
Dennis Holmes, Head of Strategy Planning, Social Services to the meeting. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd January, 2007 

 

In response to the Board’s previous concerns regarding the provision of home 
care services over the festive period, it was reported that assurances had 
been sought from the independent sector providers that contingency planning 
measures had been implemented to ensure that all required home care 
services would be  provided.  Further concern was expressed that there was 
normally a higher number of hospital discharges around the festive period and 
a question was asked as to what arrangements had been made to deal with 
this.  It was anticipated that there would not be a significant increase in the 
number of hospital discharges. It was highlighted that people often stayed 
with families and friends during this period and therefore did not require home 
care services.  It was reported that discussion was ongoing with independent 
sector providers and the Council was satisfied that necessary services would 
be available.  Service users had also been issued with details of emergency 
contacts for their relevant service providers should there be any instances of 
failure in the provision of care. 
 
The following issues were discussed regarding the commissioning of home 
care and provision of independent sector home care. 
 

• The report referred to the Nottinghamshire County Council service 
model for home care which covered a similar population, although it 
was stressed that Leeds used a different tendering process and like for 
like comparisons could not be drawn in relation to costs. 

• Eligibility for home care and how the line of eligibility had to be set 
within the Council’s budget. 

• Joint workforce planning with NHS partners – how this could assist with 
the development of home care packages, for example by including 
other services such as physiotherapy. 

 
Further issues discussed included direct payment arrangements, contract 
monitoring and consultation with service users and carers.  It was agreed that 
the Board be given an update on direct payments and a review of the  home 
care service over the Christmas period at its next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest during the discussion of 
this item due to he position as Joint Chair of Meanwood Elders as did Mr E 
ack due to his association with Moorcare). 
 

72 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
contained an updated copy of the Board’s Work Programme for the 2006/07 
Municipal Year.  Appended to the report was an extract from the Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions which related to the Board’s portfolio area. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
 

73 Date and Time of Next Meeting  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd January, 2007 

 

 
Monday, 22nd January 2007 at 10.00 a.m. (pre-meeting at 09.30 a.m.) 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1.00 p.m. 
 
 
 


